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English

INTENDED USE 
This device is suitable for clipper hair only. Any
other use may result in damage to the device or injuries.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
General
1.  Read this manual before first use thoroughly. It 

contains important information for your safety as well 
as for the use and maintenance of the equipment. Keep 
these instructions for future reference and pass it on 
with the device.

2.  Pay particular attention to the warnings on the device 
and in this instruction manual.

3.  Use the device only for its intended purpose. Improper 
use may lead to hazards.

4.  This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as: Staff kitchen areas 
in shops, offices and other working environments; 
farm houses; by clients in hotels, motels and other 
residential type environments; bed and breakfast type 
environments.

5.  In the event of improper use or wrong operation, we do 
not accept any liability for resulting damages.

6.  The use of accessories and components not expressly 
recommended by the manufacturer may result in 
injuries or damages and voids the warranty.

7.  This device is not intended to be used by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental abilities or lack of experience and / or 
lack of knowledge unless they are supervised by a 
person responsible for their safety or have received 
instructions on how to use the device.

8. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the device.

9.  Never leave the device unsupervised while it is 
switched on.

10.  Do not place heavy objects on top of the device.
11.  Never immerse electrical parts of the device in water 

during cleaning or operation. Never hold the device 
under running water.

12.  Do not under any circumstances attempt to repair 
the device yourself. For servicing and repairs, please 
consult an authorised dealer or qualified customer 
service centre.

13.  This device should not be operated with an external 
clock timer or separate remote control system.

Power supply
1.  The mains voltage must match the information on the 

rating label of the device.
2.  The power plug is used as the disconnect device. 

Please be sure that the power plug is in operable 
condition.

3.  Only removing the power plug can separate the device 
completely from the mains supply.

4.  Avoid damages to the power cord that may be caused 
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by kinks or contact with sharp corners.
5.  Make sure, the device, including power cord and power 

plug are not exposed to hot surfaces.
6.  Only unplug from the power outlet by the plug itself. 

Do not pull on the cord.
7.  Disconnect the power plug when the device is not 

in use, in case of malfunctions, prior to attaching 
accessories and prior to each cleaning.

8.  If the power cord or the casing of the device is 
damaged or if the device is dropped, the device may 
not be used before it is examined by a professional 
electrician.

9.  A damaged power cord may only be replaced by the 
manufacturer or a workshop commissioned by the 
manufacturer or by a similarly qualified person in order 
to avoid hazards.

Installation location
1. Put the device in a place which is out of reach of
 children.
2. Do not operate this device near flammable materials
 (e.g. curtains, textiles, walls) and never cover it.
 Ensure that there is always a sufficient safe distance
 from flammable materials.
3. Use this device in dry indoor areas only and never
 outdoors.
4.  WARNING: Do not use this device near water or
 heavy moisture; e.g. in a damp basement or beside a
 swimming pool or bathtub.
5. In order to reduce the risk of fire and electric shock,
 do not expose the device to fire (fireplace, grill,
 candles, cigarettes and so on) or water (water
 drops, water splashes, vases, tubs, ponds and so on).
6. Keep this device away from all heat sources like for
 example, ovens, hot plates and other heat-producing
 devices/objects.
7. Protect this device from extreme heat (over 35°C)
 and cold (under 5°C) as well as from direct sunlight
 and dust.

SPECIFIC SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Do not use in area that can be dropped into a sink or 

bath.
2. Make sure the power adapter and cord do not get wet. 

Do not plug or unplug the appliance with wet hands.
3. Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water. 

Unplug it immediately.
4. Do not use while bathing or in the shower.
5. Do not place or drop into water or other liquid.
6. Except when charging, always unplug this appliance 

from the electrical outlet immediately after using.
7. Unplug this appliance before cleaning it.
8. An appliance should never be left unattended when 

it’s plugged in, except when charging a rechargeable 
appliance.

9. Do not use attachments not recommended by the 
manufacturer. 

10. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. 
11. Never drop or insert any object into any of the 

appliance’s openings.
12. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) 

products are being used, or where oxygen is being 
administered.

13. Do not use this appliance with a damaged or broken 
cutter unit, as injury may occur. Always make sure 
blades are aligned properly.

14. Always attach plug to appliance and then the adapter 
to the outlet. To disconnect, turn all controls to OFF, 
then remove adapter from outlet, then detach power 
cord from the clipper for storage.

BEFORE FIRST USE
1. Carefully take the device and its accessories out of the
 packaging. Retain the packaging in case you would like 

to store the device away or transport it at a later date. 
If you choose to dispose of the packaging, then please 

do so according to the applicable legal regulations.
2. Check the packaging contents for completeness and
 damages. Should the contents in the packaging not be
 complete or be damaged, do not use the device. 

Return it to your retail outlet immediately.
3.  Charging Your Hair Clipper.
4. Clipper must be turned off.
5. Insert the USB cable plug into the bottom of the 

clipper and plug the USB adapter (not included) unit 
into a power outlet. The indicator light will blink to 
indicate that it is charging.

 The indicator light will remain on when the clipper is 
fully charged.

6. Before using your hair clipper for the first time, charge 
for 8 hours.

7. The clipper will be fully charged in 150 minutes. A full 
charge provides up to 120 minutes of cordless use.

Your clipper cannot be overcharged. However, if the 
product is not going to be used for an extended period 
time (2-3 months), unplug it from the mains and store.
Fully recharge your hair clipper when you would like to use 
it again.

USING HAIR CLIPPER
1. Inspect the clipper making sure that it is free from hair 

and dirt.
2. Seat the person so that their head is approximately at 

your eye level.
3. Before cutting, always comb the hair so it is tangle free 

and dry.
4. Choice the comb attachment.(3mm/6mm/9mm/12mm)
5. Hold the comb with its teeth upward.
6. Slide it onto and along the track of left and right side 

of the housing unit, the front of the combs firmly sits 
against the clipper blade.

7. Press On/off button.
8. Then cut hair to achieve your desired style.
9. After hair cutting press On/off button turn off the 

clipper.
10. To remove the comb holding the clipper with the 

blades facing away from you, firmly push the comb 
upward and away from the blades.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
1. Ensure the clipper is switched off and disconnected 

from the mains.
2. Brush the accumulated hair from the blades. Do not 

submerge the clipper in water.
3. To clean the unit, wipe with a damp cloth and dry 

immediately.
4. Gently brush the remaining hairs away from the 

trimmer comb and trimmer blade.
Note:
• Do not rinse the cutter assembly under water.
• Only the adjustable trimmer comb and cutter assembly 
 may be removed from the trimmer for cleaning.
• Only use the light-grade oil supplied or sewing 

machine oil on the blades.
• Do not use harsh or corrosive cleaners on the units or 

their cutters.
•  Do not apply pressure or hard objects to cutters.
•  Do not disassemble cutter assembly.
•  Do not submerge in water as damage will occur.
To preserve the life of your batteries, let them run out 
every six months then recharge for 8 hours.

DISPOSAL
Proper disposal of this product.

 This label indicates that, in the EU, electronic devices 
cannot be disposed of with regular household waste.

Please use the return or collections systems of your 
municipality or contact the seller where you purchased this 
product.

INFORMATION AND SERVICE
If you have question or concerns about your product, 
please visit our website:

 
In line with our policy of continuous product development, 
we reserve the right to change product, packaging and 
documentation specifications without notice.   

USO 
Este dispositivo es adecuado sólo  para cortar pelo.
Cualquier otro uso puede resultar en daños en el aparato 
o heridas.

MEDIDAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
General
1. Lea atentamente este manual antes de usarlo por 
 primera vez. Contiene información importante para 

su seguridad, así como para el uso y mantenimiento 
del equipo. Guarde estas instrucciones para futura 
referencia y transmítalas con el aparato.

2. Preste especial atención a las advertencias presentes 
en el aparato y en este manual de instrucciones.

3. Utilice el aparato sólo para los fines previstos. El uso 
inadecuado puede dar lugar a riesgos.

4. Este aparato está previsto para uso casero y similares,
como por ejemplo en cocinas de oficinas, cocinas de
locales, granjas; por clientes de hoteles, moteles, y 
otros ambientes residenciales, como por ejemplo
en bed & breakfasts.    

         5. En el caso de uso incorrecto, no aceptamos ninguna 
responsabilidad por los daños resultantes.

6. El uso de accesorios y componentes que no estén 
expresamente recomendados por el fabricante puede 
resultar en lesiones o daños y anula la garantía.

7. Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado por 
personas (incluidos niños) con discapacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales o falta de experiencia y/o 
conocimiento, a menos que estén supervisados por 
una persona responsable de su seguridad o hayan 
recibido instrucciones sobre cómo utilizar el aparato.

8. Es necesario supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de 
que no jueguen con el dispositivo.

9. No deje el aparato desatendido mientras está 
encendido. 

10. No coloque objetos pesados sobre la parte superior del
 ispositivo.
11.  No sumerja las piezas eléctricas del dispositivo en agua
 durante la limpieza o funcionamiento. No sujete el 

dispositivo bajo agua corriente.
12. Bajo ninguna circunstancia intente reparar el aparato 

usted mismo. Para reparaciones y operaciones de 
mantenimiento, consulte a un distribuidor autorizado o 
centro de atención al cliente cualificado.

13. Este aparato no debe utilizarse con un temporizador 
externo o un sistema separado de control remoto.

Fuente de alimentación
1. La tensión de red debe coincidir con la información en 

la etiqueta del dispositivo.
2. El cable de alimentación se utiliza como dispositivo 
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Accesorios incluídos
Peine 12mm              x1
Peine 9mm              x1
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Peine 3mm              x1
Cabe USB              x1
Aceite lubricante     x1
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Cepillo de limpieza  x1
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de desconexión. Asegúrese de que el cable de 
alimentación esté en condiciones de funcionamiento.

3. Sólo retirando el cable de alimentación se puede 
separar completamente el dispositivo de la red 
eléctrica.

4. Evite daños al cable de alimentación que puedan ser 
causados por torceduras o el contacto con bordes 

 afilados.
5. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo, incluyendo el cable de 

alimentación y el enchufe, no se exponga a superficies 
calientes.

6. Asegúrese de que el cable no se pince ni esté en 
contacto con bordes filosos. Coloque el cable de 
manera que no se pueda tropezar con él. No se 
recomienda utilizar cables de extensión con las 
tostadoras.

7. Desconectar de la toma de corriente solo mediante el 
enchufe. No tire del cable.

8. Si el cable de alimentación o la carcasa del dispositivo 
están dañados o si el dispositivo se ha caído, el 
dispositivo no puede utilizarse sin antes ser examinado 
por un electricista profesional.

9. Un cable de alimentación dañado sólo puede ser
 reemplazado por el fabricante, un taller recomendado 

por el fabricante o por una persona calificada para 
evitar riesgos.
Nota: Este producto no incluye cargador, en caso de
utilizar uno el mismo debe ser de 5V/1A.

Ubicación de la instalación
1. Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana, sólida y 

resistente al calor.
2. Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar que esté fuera del 

alcance de los niños.

3. No utilice este dispositivo cerca de materiales 
inflamables (por ejemplo, cortinas, textiles, paredes) 
y no lo cubra. Asegúrese de que siempre existe una 
distancia de seguridad suficiente respecto a los 
materiales inflamables.

4. Utilice este aparato sólo en interiores secos y nunca al 
aire libre.

5. Advertencia: No utilice este aparato cerca del agua o 
lugares de alta humedad, por ejemplo, en un sótano 
húmedo o al lado de una piscina o bañera.

6  Con el fin de reducir el riesgo de fuego o descarga 
eléctrica, no exponga el aparato al fuego (chimenea, 
parrilla, velas, cigarrillos y otros) o agua (gotas 
de agua, salpicaduras de agua, floreros, bañeras, 
estanques y similares).

7. Mantenga el aparato alejado de fuentes de calor como 
por ejemplo, hornos, placas calientes y otras fuentes de 
calor.

8. Proteja este dispositivo contra el calor (más de 35 °C) 
y el frío (menos de 5 °C) excesivos, así como de la luz 
solar directa y el polvo.

Instrucciones específicas de seguridad
1. No lo use en un área en la que pueda caerse a un 

fregadero o bañera.
2. Asegúrese de que el adaptador de corriente y el cable 
 

no se mojen. No enchufe ni desenchufe el aparato con 
las manos mojadas.

3. No agarre un aparato que se haya caído al agua.
 

Desconéctelo de inmediato.
4. No lo use mientras se baña o en la ducha.
5. No lo deje caer al agua u otro líquido, no lo ponga en 

agua ni permita que se moje..
6. Excepto cuando se carga, siempre desenchufe este 

aparato de la toma de corriente inmediatamente 
después de usar.

7. Desenchufe este aparato antes de limpiarlo.
8. Nunca debe dejarse desatendido cuando
 

está enchufado.
9. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el
 

fabricante.
10. Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.

11. Nunca deje caer ni inserte ningún objeto en ninguna de 
las aberturas del producto.

12. No lo use al aire libre ni lo use donde se están 
utilizando productos en aerosol o donde se está 
utilizando oxígeno administrado.

13. No utilice este aparato si se encuentra dañado o roto,
 ya que pueden producirse lesiones. Siempre asegúrese
 que las cuchillas estén alineadas correctamente.
14. Siempre conecte el enchufe al aparato y luego al 

adaptador a la salida. Para desconectar, apague 
todos los controles, luego retire el adaptador del 
tomacorriente, luego desconecte la alimentación cable 
del dispositivo.

ANTES DEL PRIMERO USO
1. Quite el aparato y sus accesorios del envase
 cuidadosamente. Conserve el embalaje en caso 

que quiera guardar el aparato o transportarlo 
posteriormente. Si quiere deshacerse del embalaje, 
debe realizarlo de acuerdo a la normativa legal 
aplicable.

2. Verifique que el contenido del embalaje esté completo 
y sin daños. Si el contenido del embalaje no está 
completo o está dañado, no use el aparato. Devuélvalo 
a su punto de venta de forma inmediata.

3. Cargue el producto.
4. El producto debe estar apagado.
5. Inserte el enchufe del cable USB en la parte inferior del
 producto y enchufe la unidad del adaptador USB (no 

incluida) en una toma de corriente. La luz indicadora 
parpadeará para indicar que se está cargando. La luz 
indicadora permanecerá encendida cuando el clipper 
esté completamente cargado.

6. Antes de usar su cortadora de cabello por primera vez, 
cargue por 8 horas.

7. El producto se cargará completamente en 150 minutos. 
Una completa carga proporciona hasta 120 minutos de 
uso inalámbrico.

El producto no se puede sobrecargar. Sin embargo, si el
el producto no se va a utilizar durante un período 
prolongado tiempo, desenchúfelo de la red eléctrica y 
guárdelo. Recargue completamente cuando quiera usar 
de nuevo.

USO DE CORTADORA DE PELO
1. Inspeccione el producto asegurándose de que no 

tenga pelo y suciedad.
2. Siente a la persona de modo que su cabeza esté 

aproximadamente a su nivel de los ojos.
3. Antes de cortar, peine siempre el cabello para que no 

se enrede. Asegurarse de que el cabello esté seco.
4. Elija el largo (3 mm / 6 mm / 9 mm / 12 mm) 
 y coloque el accesorio correspondiente.
5. Sostenga el peine con los dientes hacia arriba.
6. Deslícelo sobre la cuchilla y asegúrese de que del 

lado izquierdo y derecho de la unidad se asiente 
firmemente.

7. Presione el botón de encendido / apagado.
8. Luego corte el cabello para lograr el estilo deseado.
9. Después de cortar el cabello, presione el botón de 

encendido / apagado apague..
10. Para quitar el peine sujete el aparato con las
 cuchillas alejadas de usted, tire firmemente el peine
 hacia arriba y lejos de las cuchillas.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
1. Asegúrese de que el producto esté apagado y 

desconectado de la red.
2. Cepille el cabello acumulado en las cuchillas. No 

sumerja en agua ni otro líquido.
3. Para limpiar la unidad, utilice un paño húmedo y seque
 inmediatamente.
4. Suavemente cepille los pelos restantes en los
 accesorios y en la cuchilla.

Nota:
• No sumerja en el agua.
• Solo el peine y cortador ajustable se pueden quitar del 

producto para limpiarlos. 
• Utilice solo el aceite suministrado, o uno de grado bajo.
• No use limpiadores fuertes o corrosivos.
• No aplique presión a la cuchilla o a los accesorios.
• No desarmar.
• No lo sumerja en agua ya que se producirán daños.
 Para preservar la vida de la batería, deje que se agoten
 cada seis meses y luego recargue por 8 horas.

ELIMINACIÓN
Eliminación adecuada de este producto.

 Esta etiqueta indica que, en la Unión Europea, los 
dispositivos electrónicos no pueden desecharse con la 
basura doméstica.

Use los sistemas de recolección o retorno de su municipio o 
póngase en contacto con el vendedor al que ha comprado 
el producto.

INFORMACIÓN Y SERVICIO
Si tiene alguna pregunta o duda acerca de su producto, 
visite nuestro sitio web: 

En línea con nuestra política de continuo desarrollo del 
producto, nos reservamos el derecho a cambiar el 
producto, el embalaje y las especificaciones de la 
documentación sin previo aviso.


